## CHAPTER 96.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR PURPOSES THEREIN NAMED.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the State Treasury belonging to the General Revenue fund not otherwise appropriated.

First. For deficiency in appropriation for legislative expenses of regular session of A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), five hundred dollars (\$500.)

For expenses incurred by legislative committee investigating St. Cloud Normal School, eight hundred and seventy-one dollars and fifty-four cents (\$871.54.)

For deficiency in appropriation for publishing general laws of regular session, in newspapers, four thousand six hundred and eighty-four dollars and eighty cents (\$4,684.80), and for publishing general laws of the extra session in newspapers, twelve thousand dollars (\$12,000.)

Fourth. For printing for extra session and deficiencies for printing, advertising and binding, appropriation of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), six thousand dollars (\$6.000.)

For printing paper in addition to amount appropriated for A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), one thousand dollars (\$1,000.)

For stationery in addition to amount appropriated Sixth.for A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), eight hundred dollars (\$800.)

Seventh. For indexing laws of special session, two hundred dollars (\$200.)

For expenses incurred in fitting halls in Market House for special session of the legislature, one thousand dollars (\$1,000.)

For furnishing offices and fitting heating apparatus in the Market House, two thousand dollars (\$2,000.)

For deficiency in contingent fund of law library and insuring books, three hundred dollars (\$300.)

Eleventh. For payment of one-half of expenses of commission appointed to appraise machinery at the State prison, eight hundred and fifty-four dollars and fifty-seven cents, (\$854.57.)

For removing records and furniture of State offices from Market House to new Capitol, five hundred dollars (\$500), payable in A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882) on order of the Governor.

Appropria-

\$500.

\$871.54.

\$12,000.

\$6,000.

\$1,000

\$800.

**\$200.** \$1,000.

\$2,000. \$300.

\$854.57.

\$500.

Thirteenth. To enable the Governor to pay for engraving and preparing the new Minnesota Railroad adjustment 8400. Bonds, and clerk hire rendered necessary in connection therewith and all other expenses incident to the execution by him of the provisions of "An act providing for the adjustment of certain alleged claims against the State," approved November fourth (4th), A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), four thousand dollars (\$4,000).

Fourteenth. To enable the Governor to purchase and put up gas fixtures in the State Library rooms the sum of fifty \$50.

dollars (\$50.)

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved November 10, 1881.

## CHAPTER 97.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FOUR (104) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FOUR (1874), BEING GENERAL STATUTES OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878), CHAPTER SEVEN (7), SECTION TEN (10.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That subdivisions twenty-three (23) and twenty-five (25) of General Statutes A. D. one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), chapter seven (7) section ten (10) be and the same are hereby amended so as to read as follows: Twenty-third. For salaries of the Judges of the Supreme and District Courts seventy-nine thousand five hundred dollars (\$79,500.) Twenty-fifth. For salary of Judges and the Reporter of the Supreme Court from and after the first day of January next, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500.)

Salaries of

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved November 22, 1881.